505076233 09/04/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5122990

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN PATENTS RECORDED AT R/F 046327/0486

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	08/22/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	QUEST SOFTWARE INC.	
Street Address:	4 POLARIS WAY	
City:	ALISO VIEJO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92656	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9503425
Patent Number:	9501576
Patent Number:	9787757
Patent Number:	9736048
Application Number:	15445485
Application Number:	15081014
Application Number:	14991567
Application Number:	15633458

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)751-4864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-906-1216

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP C/O ANGELA M. AMARU

Address Line 1: 885 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 030786-0878	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANGELA M. AMARU
SIGNATURE:	/S/ Angela M. Amaru

PATENT 505076233 REEL: 047320 FRAME: 0608

DATE SIGNED: 09/04/2018

Total Attachments: 3
source=Quest 2L Patent Release 046327-0486#page1.tif
source=Quest 2L Patent Release 046327-0486#page2.tif
source=Quest 2L Patent Release 046327-0486#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 047320 FRAME: 0609

RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN PATENTS, dated as of August 22, 2018 (this "Release"), is made by CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as the Collateral Agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, herein called the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties, in favor of QUEST SOFTWARE INC. (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them (including by reference) in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Collateral Agent are parties to that certain (i) Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of May 18, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), and (ii) Second Lien Patent Security Agreement dated as of May 18, 2018 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to Collateral Agent (for the benefit of the Secured Parties) a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 7, 2018 at Reel/Frame 046327/0486;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has informed the Collateral Agent that all right, title and interest in and to the (i) the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto, all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations in-part thereof and all rights corresponding thereto; (ii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present and future infringement, or other violation or impairment of any of the foregoing; and (iii) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including all license fees, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit, now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect to any of the foregoing (collectively, "Released Patent Collateral") were assigned to Sonicwall US Holdings Inc. and that the Released Patent Collateral was erroneously described as part of the Patent Collateral; and

WHEREAS, because the Grantor incorrectly granted to the Collateral Agent and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office a security interest in the Released Patent Collateral, the Collateral Agent has agreed to execute and deliver this Release.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent, without any representation, warranty or recourse of any kind or nature, hereby terminates, cancels and releases its security interest in the Released Patent Collateral, including the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, and hereby re-assigns, retransfers and re-conveys to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest the Collateral Agent may have in or to the Released Patent Collateral, including the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 047320 FRAME: 0610 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH,

as Collateral Agent

Ву:			
•	Name:	Mikhail Faybusovich	
	Title:	Authorized Signatory	

Ву: _____

Name: Andrew Griffin
Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN PATENTS

Title	Application Number Application Date	Patent Number Issue Date
PROXY AUTHENTICATION FOR A MULTIPLE CORE NETWORK DEVICE	15/445,485 Feb 28, 2017	
METHOD TO ENABLE DEEP PACKET INSPECTION (DPI) IN OPENFLOW-BASED SOFTWARE DEFINED NETWORK (SDN)	14/964,502 Dec 9, 2015	9,503,425 Nov 22, 2016
FAST IDENTIFICATION OF CONTENT	14/987,698 Dec 14, 2015	9,501,576 Nov 22, 2016
IDENTIFICATION OF CONTENT BY METADATA	15/358,872 Nov 22, 2016	9,787,757 Oct 10, 2017
VIRTUAL PRIVATE NETWORK DEAD PEER DETECTION	15/077,891 Mar 22 ,2016	9,736,048 Aug 15, 2017
MESSAGE CHALLENGE RESPONSE	15/081,014 Mar 25, 2016	
MANAGING PERSISTENT COOKIES ON A CORPORATE WEB PORTAL	14/991,567 Jan 8, 2016	
VIRTUAL PRIVATE NETWORK DEAD PEER DETECTION	15/633,458 6/26/2017	

US-DOCS\101974495.2

RECORDED: 09/04/2018

PATENT REEL: 047320 FRAME: 0612